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SEE SECTION 11-3-20 OF THE CODE OF ALABAMA, AS AMENDED BY ACT 2007-488, AS IT RELATES TO THE ELECTION OR APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR.

Honorable Bobby Singleton

Member, Alabama State Senate

Post Office Box 548

Greensboro, Alabama  36744

County Commissions – Term of Office – Rules of Order – Perry County 

The vice chair of the Perry County Commission serves at the will of the Commission.  The Commission has the authority to set a term for the vice chair.

An item of business not on the agenda may be considered by the Commission if added to the agenda by affirmative vote of all the members of the Commission at the meeting.

Dear Senator Singleton:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


1.
What is the term of office for the vice chairman of the Perry County Commission (“Commission”) pursuant to Act 2003-254 and the Rules of Procedure of the Commission?


2.   Can an item not on the official agenda be considered for action pursuant to the Rules of Procedure?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the vice chair of the Perry County Commis​sion presided at the first meeting of the Commission following the 2006 general election in the absence of the chair, who lost the election.  You further state that the Commission, including the newly elected commis​sioners, elected a new chair and vice chair over the vice chair’s objections.  This opinion does not address the propriety of votes that have already occurred.  Section 36-15-1(1)(d) of the Code of Alabama prohibits the Attorney General from issuing opinions on moot questions, that is, questions on events that have already occurred.  Ala. Code § 36-15-1(1)(d) (2001).  This opinion is limited to providing general statements of law.


Section 11-3-20 of the Code of Alabama provides that, unless other​wise provided by local act, the chairman of the county commission may appoint another member of the commission to preside in his absence unless the commission directs otherwise.  Ala. Code § 11-3-20 (1989).  Act 2003-254 provides for the vice chair of the Perry County Commission.  Section 1 of that act states as follows:


In Perry County, commencing with the next term of office, a Vice Chair of the Perry County Commission shall be elected from among the membership of the commission members.  The vice chair shall act in the absence of the chair and shall serve as chair upon the disability of the chair to perform his or her duties.  The salary of the vice chair shall be one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) less than the salary of the chair.

2003 Ala. Acts No. 2003-254, 622.


A copy of the Rules of Procedure of the Commission accompanies your request.  Rule IV(B) addresses the role of the vice chair.  It provides as follows:


In the absence of the Chair or in the event of the Chair’s inability to serve, the Vice Chair (or other member designated by local law) shall perform the duties and functions of the Chair until the Chair’s return.  The Commission shall establish its own procedures for the election of a Vice Chair, provided that any such election of a new Vice Chair shall not take effect until the next regular meeting of the Commission.

Rule IV(B), Rules of Procedure, Perry County Commission (adopted Sep. 27, 2005).


These provisions do not specify a term for the vice chair.  This Office considered a similar issue in construing a local act providing for the chairman of the county commission.  Opinion to Honorable Robert G. Stephens, Chairman, Coffee County Commission, dated October 28, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-016.  The Stephens opinion stated that, “[i]f the law is silent with respect to the method of electing a chairman, the county com​mission has the authority to adopt the procedure for electing the chairman.”  Id. at 2.  This Office also concluded, regarding the appointees of the Alabama Commission on Higher Education (“ACHE”) to the For​ever Wild Board of Trustees for whom no term was set by law, that the appointees served at the will of ACHE unless ACHE set a term by admin​istrative rule.  Opinion to Honorable Henry J. Hector, Executive Director, Alabama Commission on Higher Education, dated June 10, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00203.  Consistent with these opinions, the vice chair of the Commis​sion serves at the will of the Commission.  The Commission has the authority to set a term for the vice chair.


Your second question is answered by the express language of the Rules of Procedure of the Commission.  Rule V(L) governs additions, deletions, or technical corrections to the agenda.  It states as follows:


Deletions or technical corrections to the agenda may be considered by the Commission and adopted by the passage of a single motion approved by a majority vote of those members in attendance at the meeting.  Additions to the agenda shall only be made by affirmative vote of all the members of the Commission present at the meeting.
Rule V(L), Rules of Procedure, Perry County Commission (adopted Sep. 27, 2005) (emphasis added).

CONCLUSION


The vice chair of the Perry County Commission serves at the will of the Commission.  The Commission has the authority to set a term for the vice chair.


An item of business not on the agenda may be considered by the Commission if added to the agenda by affirmative vote of all the members of the Commission at the meeting.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

TK/GWB

213389/102711


